inventories in the amount of €27.2 million with no effect on income; these now also include customers’ product

refund claims. On the liabilities side, this likewise led to an increase in the Other Current Liabilities. As a result,

there was an increase of €27.2 million in total assets and liabilities with the first-time adoption as of January 1,

2018.

Another effect of the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 is related to the presentation of customer bonuses, which
were previously recognized under Trade Liabilities and now are likewise assigned to the Other Current

Liabilities as part of the refund liabilities. As a result, there was a transfer of €46.8 million with the first-time
adoption as of January 1, 2018.

The amounts of the refund claim and the refund obligation as of December 31, 2018 are indicated separately
in the Notes.

There was no effect on equity in the opening balance as of January 1, 2018 due to the first-time adoption of

IFRS 15.

The effects on the relevant items of the financial statements as of January 1, 2018 are comprised as follows:

Effects as of January 1,

2018

As previously reported

€ million

IFRS 15 Transfers

€ million

Adjusted

€ million

Assets

Inventories 778.5 +27.2 805.7

Current liabilities

Trade liabilities 646.1 -46.8 599.4

Other current provisions 86.2 -50.2 36.0

Other current liabilities 145.5 +124.3 269.8

Shareholders’ equity 1,656.7 0.0 1,656.7

8

The first-time adoption of IFRS 15 in the past financial year led in specific cases to a different presentation of

payments to customers in the income statement. Such payments to customers were henceforth recognized as
a reduction in sales revenues rather than as an increase in operating expenses. In total, payments to customers

amounting to €25.3 million were thus recognized differently in the income statement. This did not have a
significant effect on the PUMA Group’s earnings position.

In addition, due to the first-time adoption of IFRS 15, more comprehensive disclosures in the notes to the